
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Clare Jones on 033 022 22526 
Email: clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

27 August 2020 

Governance Committee 
 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 7 
September 2020. 
 

Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 
emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  

Public access is via webcasting. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 
 

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
 Agenda 

 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 

given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 
2020 (cream paper). 

 
3. Urgent Matters   

 

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 

 
4. Plans for Member Meetings during the Covid-19 Emergency  (Pages 9 - 

20) 
 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


The Committee agreed to review at each of its meetings the plans for member 

meetings during the current public health emergency.  This report covers 
arrangements up to December 2020, with a focus on the next round of County 
Local Committees in October/November 2020. 

 
5. Planning and Rights of Way Committees - options for cost savings  

(Pages 21 - 24) 
 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

The Committee is asked to give further consideration to a proposed merger of 
the Planning and Rights of Way Committees, to improve customer service and 

to offset some of the costs of establishing the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee agreed by Council in December 2019. 

 
6. Minor Changes to the Constitution  (Pages 25 - 30) 

 

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider minor changes to the terms of the Rights of 
Way Committee and the Pension Advisory Board and the membership of the 
Pensions Committee in the Scheme of Delegation in the Constitution for 

recommendation to the County Council. 
 

7. Staff Appeals Panel Annual Report 2019/20  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 
Report by the Director of Human Resources and Organisational Change and the 

Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider the annual report of the Appeals Panel for 
2019/20. 
 

8. Report of Member Attendance April 2019 to March 2020  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

As part of its terms of reference the Governance Committee is required to 
monitor attendance of members at meetings of the County Council and its 
committees annually.  The Committee is asked to note members’ attendance for 

the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 
 

9. Member Development Group: Membership   
 
The Committee is asked to appointment a member fill a vacancy on the Member 

Development Group.  A proposal will be available at the meeting. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 p.m. on Monday, 

23 November 2020. 
 

 

 

Page 2



 
To all members of the Governance Committee 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee 
 

6 July 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Governance Committee held at 10.30 
am. 
 

Present: Cllr Duncton (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Patel, Cllr Bradbury, Cllr M Jones, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Marshall, 
Cllr Mitchell and Cllr Walsh 

 
Apologies were received from  

 
Absent:  
 

Also in attendance:  
 

Part I 
 

17.    Declarations of Interest  

 
17.1 In accordance with the Code of Conduct Cllr Bradbury declared a 

personal interest as the Chairman of the Standards Committee at Mid 
Sussex District Council in relation to the item on the Good Governance 
Review. 

 
18.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
18.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2020 

be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

19.    Joint leadership arrangement with East Sussex County Council  
 

19.1 Members were reminded that the Council, in December 2019, had 
entered into an arrangement with East Sussex County Council for the joint 
appointment of a chief executive and for the provision of mutual support 

to address a range of corporate challenges. The Committee considered a 
report by the Director of Law and Assurance which reviewed the 

arrangement by reference to its original aims and in light of experience 
(copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

19.2 The Leader commented that in his view the experience had been 
very positive and significant work had been done around improvements to 

corporate governance.  Becky Shaw, the joint Chief Executive, had also 
provided leadership confidence which had enabled the Council to make 
some significant appointments, including the new Executive Director 

Children’s Services, as well as filling other posts on an interim basis.  
Significant progress had been made in relation to both the Children’s 

Services Improvement Plan and the Fire & Rescue Service improvement 
programme. Overlaying everything had been considerable work resulting 
from the response to Covid-19 and the need to redirect services. This had 

demonstrated the Council was building a strong leadership team and 
partner relationships had also been improved. The Leader felt that 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



significant steps had been taken against the aims and objectives set out at 

paragraph 2.2 of the report. 
 

19.3 Some members commented that they would have liked more detail 

in the report and more evidence that the original aims had been met. The 
Director of Law and Assurance proposed that further detail be brought to 

the Committee as part of a future report on the Good Governance Review 
prior to Council in October. 

 

19.4 Some concern was expressed about the need to ensure that time 
pressures were monitored, both for the sake of the two councils and also 

for the Chief Executive. The Leader said that, working with the Chief 
Executive herself and the Leader of East Sussex County Council, care was 
taken to ensure the single role of steering two councils was manageable.  

 
19.5 Resolved –  

 
(1) That the Committee notes the report and confirms the continuation 

of the arrangement with East Sussex County Council; and 

 
(2) That additional sources of assurance and evidence of benefits be 

brought to the Committee as part of a future report on the Good 
Governance Review. 

 

20.    Good Governance Review  
 
20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance on the implications, for those areas for which the Committee 
was responsible, of the programme of work on aspects of Council 

governance and to endorse the revised whistleblowing policy as part of the 
good governance work related to organisational culture (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). 

 
20.2 The Leader expressed support for the changes which had already 

been made to governance arrangements as set out in paragraph 2.1 of the 
report. He said he hoped that all members would attend the virtual 
Member Day on 8 July when the results of the wor
[...]
ning and simplifying 

decision making (set out at Appendix 1 to the report); and 
 

(2) That the revised Whistleblowing Policy (paragraph 2.5 and 
Appendix 2 to the report) be approved. 

 
21.    Plans for Member Meetings during the Covid-19 Emergency  

 
21.1 As requested at its last meeting, the Committee considered a report 

by the Director of Law and Assurance on proposals for an additional 
meeting of full Council in September 2020 (copy appended to the signed 
minutes. 

 
21.2 Members supported the proposed date of 18 September and 

welcomed the fact that the meeting would follow the usual rules and 
timing. 

 
21.3 Some support was also expressed for hybrid meetings once the 
rules and technology allowed.  In response to calls for alternative video 

technology to be used for virtual meetings, Cllr Lanzer commented that 
other platforms were being considered but it was important for calls to be 

robust which had proved to be the case with Skype. 
 
21.4 Resolved –  

 
(1) That the plans for an additional County Council meeting to be held 

on 18 September 2020 (paragraphs 2.1 to 2.3 of the report) be 
approved; 
 

(1) That the organisation’s capacity and resources to support member 
meetings should continue to be monitored in liaison with members 

(paragraph 2.4 of the report); and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

(3) That Democratic Services undertake consultation on arrangements 
for future member meetings in advance of its next meeting 
(paragraph 2.5 of the report). 

 

22.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

22.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 
2.15 p.m. on Monday, 7 September 2020. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.45 am 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Key decision: Not applicable 
Unrestricted 

 

Governance Committee 

7 September 2020 

Plans for Member Meetings during the COVID-19 Emergency 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division: N/A 
 

Summary 

The Governance Committee agreed to review plans for council/committee meetings 

during the COVID-19 public health emergency at each of its meetings.  This report 
sets out meeting arrangements up to December 2020.  The Committee is 

specifically asked to consider whether County Local Committee meetings due to be 
held in October/November 2020 should resume.  County Local Committees were 
suspended in summer 2020 due to the public health emergency and the problems 

associated with arranging virtual meetings at local venues. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Consider and approve the list of council/committee meetings to the end of 

December 2020 (Appendix 1); 

(2) Agree proposals for County Local Committee meetings in the autumn, as set 
out at paragraph 2.5 (and detailed at paragraph 2.3.2); 

(3) Agree proposals at paragraph 2.6 for a review of the local/community role of 
county councillors by the Member Development Group; and 

(4) Agree that the Council’s capacity and resources to support member meetings 
should continue to be monitored by this Committee in liaison with all 
members. 

 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 This Committee has reviewed plans for Council/committee meetings during 
the COVID-19 public health emergency.  Since April 2020 all formal meetings 
have been held virtually but kept under review pending changes in 

government guidance. Skype has been used by the Council but, from 
September 2020, MS Teams will be used for a video conference platform for 

formal meetings.  Skype continues to be useful for less formal meetings. Use 
may depend upon suitability for particular meetings. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1.2 At the time of writing this report meetings must continue to be virtual, but 
the Local Government Association (LGA) has raised with the Government 

whether physical meetings can be resumed.  The Prime Minister’s statement 
of 23 June, announcing some easement of the lockdown, did not refer to 

council meetings but said that “court
[...]
ents) had passed smoothly, and 
that members considered that it had gone well. 

 
In particular, the following points were raised: 

 
• Holding formal meetings virtually seemed a good fit with the Council’s 

commitments on climate change 

• That savings to the authority had accrued due to there being no lunch 
provided, and no travel expenses 

• That members were spared the time taken to commute to and from 
County Hall 

 

While the meeting on 24/6 worked well, it was felt that three hours (including a 
short break) should pragmatically be the maximum duration for a virtual 

scrutiny meeting.  
 
I would be grateful if you could take these points on board when Governance 

Committee next considers the arrangements for formal meetings. 
 

 
Best wishes, 
  
Andrew Barrett-Miles 
Chairman,  
 

 
Chairman, Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

Copies: 

 

Members of ECFSC 

Clare Jones 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Key decision: Not applicable 
Unrestricted 

 

Governance Committee 

7 September 2020 

Planning and Rights of Way Committees – options for cost savings 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral divisions: N/A 
 

Summary 

The Committee has been asked to consider possible options for the future of the 

Planning and Rights of Way Committees, to find ways of offsetting some of the 
costs of establishing the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee agreed by 

Council in December 2019. 

Customer service on rights of way matters would stand to be improved by a merger 
of committees and customers on planning matters would not see any adverse 
impact. In many county councils across the country, planning and rights of way 

functions are determined by a single committee. 

Recommendations 

(1) That the County Council be recommended to approve a merger of the 

Planning and Rights of Way Committees in the light of the improved 
customer service it would deliver to rights of way customers and the need to 
make savings as a result of establishing a Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny 

Committee; and 

(2) That the Director of Law and Assurance be authorised to prepare the 
necessary revisions to constitutional documents for the County Council on 

6 November 2020, to take effect from after the election in May 2021. 

 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 In November 2019, the Committee agreed to recommend the establishment 
of a new Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee to the County Council. 

This was agreed by the Council on 17 December 2019. 

1.2 The Committee was mindful of the financial impact of this decision on the 
Democratic Services budget, as a new chairmanship would lead to an 

additional special responsibility of £9,296 for the new Chairman. The new 
Committee has also had a financial implication of £48,500 to cover additional 
staffing costs to support the committee and its associated governance. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



1.3 Because of the financial impact of its proposal the Committee asked that 
consideration be given to whether any savings can be achieved and cited one 

option as the merger of the Planning and Rights of Way Committees. The 
Democratic Services budget covers the staffing costs associated with 

servicing the committees, but also the costs of member expenses and the 
budget for member allowances, including the special responsibility allowance 
for committee chairmanship. 

1.4 The Planning Committee is responsible for considering matters which need to 
be determined by the County Council as the planning authority. These 
include waste and minerals planning. It also determines applications which 

the County Council is allowed to make for development on its own land and 
advises the Cabinet on Minerals and Waste local plans. 

1.5 The Rights of Way Committee is responsible for the County Council’s ‘non-

executive’ functions in relation to public rights of way and the registration of 
common la
[...]


4.4 No public consultation has been done as applicants and other stakeholders 

would not see any change in customer service other than shorter waiting 
times for formal consideration of rights of way matters. 

5. Risk Implications and Mitigations 

Risk Mitigating Action 
(in place or planned) 

If the two committees are 

merged, this would create a 
risk of unsound planning or 
rights of way decisions being 

taken if members are not 
sufficiently trained on the two 

functions. 

Training can be provided for all members 

of a new merged committee.  
 
Officers would continue to prepare 

reports on the distinct items, containing 
relevant advice to help the committee to 

make sound decisions. 

 
6. Other Options Considered 

6.1 Another option would be to have a single chairman of the two existing 

committees, but this option is not recommended as it would not realise the 
customer benefits of a merger.  

7. Policy alignment and compliance 

7.1 The equality duty is not applicable as this report deals with an internal 

decision-making matter. The are no social value, crime and disorder or 

human rights implications. 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

  
Contact: Charles Gauntlett, Senior Adviser, 033 022 22524, 
Charles.gauntlett@westsussex.gov.uk 

 

Background Papers: 

None 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



Key decision: Not applicable 
Unrestricted 

 

Governance Committee 

7 September 2020 

Minor changes to the Constitution 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral divisions: N/A 
 

Summary 

Minor changes are required to the terms of reference of the Rights of Way 

Committee and the Pension Advisory Board in the Scheme of Delegation in the 
Constitution. 

Recommendations 

That the County Council be recommended: 

(1) That the proposed changes to the Rights of Way Committee terms of 
reference and Delegation Code of Practice, as set out at Appendix 1, be 
approved; 

(2) That the amendment to the terms of reference of the Pension Advisory Board 

set out in paragraph 2.1 be approved; and 

(3) That the amendment to the membership of the Pensions Committee set out 
in paragraph 3.1 be approved. 

 

Proposals 

1. Rights of Way Committee terms of reference and Delegation Code of 

Practice 

1.1 Following a review of the rights of way provisions within the Constitution, 
minor changes to reflect the statutory position in relation to the taking of 

decisions and for consistency and clarity are proposed to the terms of 
reference of the Rights of Way Committee and the Delegation Code of 

Practice in relation to rights of way matters. The minor changes are shown at 
Appendix 2. 

2. Pension Advisory Board terms of reference 

2.1 At its last meeting the Pension Advisory Board discussed a slight anomaly 

with its terms of reference and proposed minor amendment would resolve 
the issue as set out below. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 

‘The Pension Advisory Board shall meet sufficiently regularly to discharge its 
duties and responsibilities effectively. There will be no fewer than four 

meetings a year (one of which will be the Annual General Meeting) be held in 
(provisionally) March, July and November.’ 

 
3. Pensions Committee membership 

3.1 A minor change is required to the membership of the Pensions Committee as 

set out below. 

‘The three representative members will comprise the following: 

One representing the borough and district councils 
One representing the scheduled bodies 
One representing members employees. 

4. Consultation, engagement and advice 

4.1 Consultation was not deemed necessary as the changes are minor in nature 
with the sole purpose of consistency and clarity. 

5. Finance 

5.1 Not applicable. 

6. Risk Implications and Mitigations 

6.1 None 

7. Policy alignment and compliance 

7.1 There are no equality duty, social value, crime and disorder or human right 

implications. 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Contact:  Clare Jones, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 033 022 22526, 

clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk 

Appendices  

Appendix 1 – changes to the terms of reference of the Rights of Way 
Committee and the Delegation Code of Practice 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



 

Changes to the Rights of Way Committee terms of reference and 

Delegation Code of Practice 
 

(additions shown in bold, italic text, deletions struck through) 
 

Rights of Way Committee 
 
Constitution 

 
Nine members of the County Council. Quorum is three. 

 
Terms of Reference 
 

1. To exercise the statutory non-executive powers and duties of the County 
Council in relation to public rights of way (which includes, but is not 

limited to, public footpaths, bridleways, and byways open to all traffic and 
restricted byways) under the associated legislation. 

 

2. To exercise the statutory non-executive powers and duties of the County 
Council in relation to commons and town or village greens under the relevant 

provisions of the Commons Registration (New Land) Regulations 1969 (SI 
1969/1843) and the Commons Registration (General) Regulations 1966 (SI 
1966/1471) and the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014. 

 
3. To exercise the non-Executive powers and duties of the County Council 

pursuant to the Highways Act 1980, the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the Countryside and Rights of Way 
Act 2000, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006. 

 
4. To review and adjust delegations to officers within the functions delegated to 

the Committee. 
 
5. To delegate powers, when appropriate and on the recommendation of the 

Director of Law and Assurance, to another local authority including a borough 
or district borough council and to be able, subsequently, to review, amend or 

withdraw that delegation. 
 

6. To consider a petition in accordance with the Petitions Scheme in accordance 
with Standing Order 3.43 (b).

Page 27
[...]
f interventions and cannot be resolved quickly 

but there are plans in place and action has already been 
taken to address the issues.  

 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Key decision: Not applicable 
Unrestricted 

 

Governance Committee 

7 September 2020 

Report of Member Attendance April 2019 to March 2020 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral divisions: N/A 
 

Recommendation 

That members’ attendance at Council, Committee and other meetings for the period 
1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 be noted. 

 

1. As part of its terms of reference the Governance Committee is required to 
monitor attendance of members at County Council, committee and other 
meetings annually.  Schedules showing members’ attendance for the period 

1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 for committee and other meetings and for 
County Local Committees are attached at Appendices 1 and 2 respectively. 

2.  The role of the modern councillor is not primarily to attend meetings.  It 

should be noted that many members have other commitments on their time 
which are difficult to record and which are not reflected in these figures, such 

as membership of outside bodies, school governorships and constituency 
work.  In addition, attendance at meetings does not take into account 
members’ other responsibilities which are carried out outside formal 

meetings. 

3. Potential attendance figures can also be affected by other factors such as 
long-term ill health or a clash of commitments. 

4. Group Leaders are currently advised of member attendance figures annually 

so that they can take any action they consider necessary to address poor 
attendance.  In addition to the annual consideration by the Governance 

Committee, the member attendance figures are published quarterly on the 
County Council’s website. 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 Contact: Clare Jones, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 033 022 22526, 
cla
[...]
3 C Purnell

Quinn BJ 0 0 3 of 3 3 of 3 BJ Quinn

Russell J 0 0 3 of 3 3 of 3 J Russell

Simmons DJ 3 of 3 1 of 1 4 of 4 DJ Simmons

Smith BA 1 of 1 2 of 3 3 of 4 BA Smith

Smytherman R 0 0 3 of 3 3 of 3 R Smytherman

Sparkes E 0 0 2 of 3 2 of 3 E Sparkes

Sudan K 3 of 3 3 of 3 K Sudan

Turner B 0 0 3 of 3 3 of 3 B Turner

Urquhart DL 0 of 1 2 of 2 2 of 3 DL Urquhart

Waight S 0 0 3 of 3 3 of 3 S Waight

Walsh JMM 0 0 1 of 2 1 of 2 JMM Walsh

Whittington DR 0 0 2 of 3 2 of 3 DR Whittington

Wickremaratchi LS 2 of 3 0 0 2 of 3 LS Wickremaratchi

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 2


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Plans for Member Meetings during the Covid-19 Emergency
	Appendix 1 - member meetings
	Appendix 2 - Letter from Scrutiny Committee Chairman

	5 Planning and Rights of Way Committees - options for cost savings
	6 Minor Changes to the Constitution
	Appendix 1 - Rights of Way Committee Terms of Reference

	7 Staff Appeals Panel Annual Report 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Appeals heard in 2019/20

	8 Report of Member Attendance April 2019 to March 2020
	Appendix 1 - attendance at meetings
	Appendix 2 - attendance at County Local Committees




Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee 
 

7 September 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Governance Committee held at 
2.15 pm. 
 

Present: Cllr Duncton (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Patel, Cllr Bradbury, Cllr M Jones, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Marshall, 
Cllr Mitchell and Cllr Walsh 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Crow, Cllr Kennard and Cllr Urquhart 

 
Part I 

 

23.    Declarations of Interest  
 

23.1 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Cllr Walsh declared a 
personal interest as the Leader of Arun District Council in relation to the 
item on Plans for Member Meetings during the Covid-19 Emergency 

(minute no. 25). 
 

24.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
24.1 Resolved - that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2020 are 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25.    Plans for Member Meetings during the Covid-19 Emergency  
 

25.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance about proposals for meeting arrangements to the end of 
December, County Local Committee (CLC) meetings in autumn, a review 

of the role of county councillors by the Member Development Group and 
continued monitoring of the capacity and resources to support Member 

meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
25.2 The Committee was generally supportive of holding virtual meetings 

until at least December 2020 in light of the ongoing restrictions due to the 
public health emergency, although was supportive of moving forward with 

hybrid meetings when restrictions are relaxed in due course. Some 
disappointment and opposition was expressed to the recommendation to 
cancel CLCs in the autumn of 2020. 

 
25.3 Cllr Crow spoke with the permission of the Chairman as the Cabinet 

Member with responsibility for CLC provision. He commented that few 
other local authorities now had CLCs. The purpose of the meetings is to 
meet face-to-face with members of the public which is not currently 

possible. Hybrid meetings will only be possible when using the Council 
Chamber and existing legislation did not allow such meetings to be held. 

He supported the suspension of CLCs and, instead, virtual informal 
meetings could be held with Members. 
 

25.4 The Head of Democratic Services advised that there was currently 
no technical capacity to support hybrid meetings though this was being 

purchased, would be installed in the Council Chamber and then tested; the 



equipment is not portable.  The next CLC meetings are scheduled in early 

2021 and could be considered by this Committee in January 2021.  She 
confirmed that webcasting meetings significantly increases staff resources 
– between 34 and 40 hours of additional staff time would be required to 

webcast CLC meetings. 
 

25.5 Members agreed to vote separately on recommendation (2) and 
recommendations (1), (3) and (4). Recommendation (2) was approved by 
a majority vote and recommendations (1), (3) and (4) were approved 

unanimously. 
 

25.6 Resolved – that the Committee agrees: 
 

(1) The list of council/committee meetings to the end of 

December 2020 (Appendix 1 of the report); 
 

(2) Proposals for County Local Committee meetings in the 
autumn, as set out at paragraph 2.5 (and detailed at 
paragraph 2.3.2); 

 
(3) Proposals at paragraph 2.6 for a review of the 

local/community role of county councillors by the Member 
Development Group; and 

 

(4) That the Council’s capacity and resources to support member 
meetings should continue to be monitored by this Committee 

in liaison with all members. 
 

26.    Planning and Rights of Way Committees - options for cost savings  
 
26.1 The Committee was asked to give further consideration to a 

proposed merger of the Planning and Rights of Way (RoW) Committees, to 
improve customer service and to offset some of the costs of establishing 

the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee agreed by Council in 
December 2019, as set out in a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
26.2 The Senior Adviser reminded members that the Planning and RoW 

chairmen spoke at the previous meeting and their views had been 
recorded. 
 

26.3 With the permission of the Chairman, Cllr Urquhart advised that the 
RoW Committee’s workload had reduced over the previous three years due 

to the deregulation act and decisions being delegated to officers in 
consultation with the Chairman; and that neighbouring authorities 
reported that a merged committee works well. This, and other pressures 

being faced, made it difficult to justify the continued existence of separate 
committees. 

 
26.1 The Committee was mostly supportive of the proposed merger, 
although noted that site visits could be problematic if several applications 

had to go to one meeting at any point. It was supportive because of the 
positive customer service impact; applications could be considered more 

frequently; and the experience of neighbouring authorities was known. 



The Committee believed that the merger should go ahead as soon as 

practicable after the decision is taken by the Council on 6 November 2020 
because of this. 
 

26.5 Cllr Walsh therefore proposed that (in recommendation (2)) the 
words, ‘from after the election in May 2021’ are deleted and ‘as soon as 

possible’ is inserted. He was seconded by Cllr Jones. A vote was taken and 
the amendment was agreed. 
 

26.6 In response to members’ questions, the Senior Adviser commented 
that if the merger is to be brought into effect immediately, the next RoW 

meeting scheduled for early November would be the final meeting.  
 
26.7 Resolved - 

 
(1) That the County Council be recommended to approve a 

merger of the Planning and Rights of Way Committees in the 
light of the improved customer service it would deliver to 
rights of way customers and the need to make savings as a 

result of establishing a Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee; and 

 
(2) That the Director of Law and Assurance be authorised to 

prepare the necessary revisions to constitutional documents 

for the County Council on 6 November 2020, to take 
immediate effect. 

 
27.    Minor Changes to the Constitution  

 
27.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance about minor changes to the terms of reference of the Rights of 

Way Committee and the Pension Board and membership of the Pension 
Committee in the Scheme of Delegation in the constitution (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
 
27.2 Resolved - to recommend to the County Council – 

 
(1) That the proposed changes to the Rights of Way Committee 

terms of reference and Delegation Code of Practice, as set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report, are approved; 
 

(2) That the amendment to the terms of reference of the Pension 
Advisory Board, as set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report, is 

approved; and 
 

(3) That the amendment to the membership of the Pensions 

Committee, as set out in paragraph 3.1 of the report is 
approved. 

 
28.    Staff Appeals Panel Annual Report 2019/20  

 

28.1 The Committee considered the Staff Appeals Annual Report 2019/20 
(copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 



28.2 Cllr Jones believed that the previous arrangements should be 

restored and the Chief Executive removed from the membership of the 
Board of Appeal as this would be an extraordinary time commitment for a 
senior officer and should not be left to custom and practice. He asked for a 

report, with constitutional amendments, to return to the previous position 
and was supported by Cllr Walsh. 

 
28.3 Other members commented that there was not a need for further 
work on the matter and that the Chief Executive would exercise sensible 

discretion. 
 

28.4 Resolved – that the report is noted. 
 
28.5 The Committee then put Cllr Jones’ proposal, that the Committee 

considers a future report on whether or not the Chief Executive should be 
a member of the staff appeals panel in exceptional circumstances, to the 

vote, which was lost. 
 

29.    Report of Member Attendance April 2019 to March 2020  

 
29.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance on members’ attendance at Council, Committee and other 
meetings for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). 

 
29.2 Resolved - that the report is noted. 

 
30.    Member Development Group: Membership  

 
30.1 The Committee considered the filling of one vacancy on the Member 
Development Group. 

 
30.2 Resolved - that Cllr Jones will be the Labour Group member on the 

Member Development Group and its Working Group. 
 

31.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
31.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 2.15 pm 

on Monday, 23 November 2020. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 


